PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-0094

WHEREAS, On June 6, 2023, San Francisco Public Works advertised for bids for the PW Contract No. 36 Traffic Signal Modifications; and

WHEREAS, The contract amount is \$3,443,384.00; and

WHEREAS, The contract duration is 608 consecutive calendar days; and

WHEREAS, The Contract Monitoring Division ("CMD") established a Local Business Enterprise ("LBE") subcontracting requirement of 25% for this contract and the contractor committed to LBE participation of 26.67% in its bid submittal; and

WHEREAS, On June 16, 2021, the Planning Department issued a determination ("CEQA Determination") concluding that the work is categorically exempt. The work will be carried out by the Licensed contractor and managed by San Francisco Public Works with funding/oversight from SFMTA. The contractor would be required to comply with the San Francisco Public Works Standard Construction Measures, additional environmental procedures and APEZ requirements, included in contract specifications sections 01-35-49, 01-35-50, and 01-35-51, respectively. This includes the procedure to distribute the San Francisco Planning Department archeological resource "ALERT" notice to all prime and sub-contractors involved in excavation and archeological measure 2 monitoring; and

WHEREAS, On July 12, 2023, Public Works received two bids; and

WHEREAS, Public Works staff and CMD staff reviewed the bids and application of bid preferences and determined that Bay Area Lightworks, Inc. is the responsive and responsible bidder that submitted the lowest responsive bid; and

WHEREAS, The Public Works Commission has reviewed the CEQA Findings, and the preceding documents are on file with the Public Works Commission Affairs Manager, and are incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in compliance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, this Commission adopts the Planning Department's determination in the CEQA Determination that there is no substantial evidence that the new traffic signal infrastructure, pedestrian signal work, pavement renovation, curb ramp and bulb-out construction, drainage work, traffic control, and all related work performed under this contract could have a significant effect on the environment; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby awards the Contract No. 36 Traffic Signal Modifications (Sourcing Event ID No. 0000007829) Contract to Bay Area Lightworks, Inc.in the amount of \$3,443,384.00 with \$344,338.40 for contingency and a contract duration of 608 consecutive calendar days with 60 consecutive calendar days of contingency for new traffic signal infrastructure, pedestrian signal work, pavement renovation, curb ramp and bulb-out construction, drainage work, traffic control, and all related work on specified streets in the City and County of San Francisco.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of O_{CHD} ber 6, 2023.

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission